Polyanion Inhibitors of Human Immunodeficiency Virus and Other Viruses. 6.
Micelle-like Anti-HIV Polyanionic Compounds Based on a Carbohydrate Core
Alain Leydet,† Christine Jeantet-Segonds,† Corinne Bouchitté,† Céline Moullet,† Bernard Boyer,†
Jean Pierre Roque,*,† Myriam Witvrouw,‡ José Este,‡ Robert Snoeck,‡ Graciela Andrei,‡ and Erik De Clercq‡
Laboratoire de Chimie Organique Physique, Université Montpellier II, Place E. Bataillon, 34095 Montpellier Cedex 5, France,
and Rega Institute for Medical Research, Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, 10, Minderbroedersstraat, B-3000 Leuven, Belgium
Received May 10, 1996X
A new class of polyanionic compounds, inhibitors of human immunodeficiency virus, was

spectrometer. 1H and 13C NMR were recorded on Bruker
AC200 andWP200SY spectrometers, respectively. For 1H and
13C NMR we have used the numbering system presented in
Chart 1.
Chemical shifts are expressed in ppm (δ) and coupling
constants in hertz. Mass spectra were recorded on a Jeol DX
100 spectrometer. Used matrix was m-nitrobenzylic alcohol
(NOBA) or thioglycerol (GT). Microanalyses were performed
in the analytical department of the CNRS (ENSCM-Montpel-
lier). C, H, and S elemental analysis was done for most of the
compounds; the observed deviations to the indicated formula
were always less than 0.4%.
Allylation: Method A. Sodium hydride (0.1 mol, 1.5 equiv
per OH function) (60% in mineral oil) was washed under
nitrogen with 2 × 10 mL of dry pentane. The hydride was
suspended in 75 mL of dimethylformamide, and the carbohy-
drate was added in small portions. The reaction mixture
under an inert atmosphere was put in an ultrasonic cleaning
bath for 1 h; 0.1 mol of allyl bromide (1.5 equiv per OH
function) in solution with 8 mL of DMF was added slowly at
0-5 °C. After 2 h of stirring at room temperature, the excess
of sodium hydride was destroyed with methanol. The excess
of allyl bromide and DMF was eliminated under reduced
pressure. The residue was diluted in 150 mL of dichlo-
romethane, and the mixture was washed twice with water.
The organic layer was dried with sodium sulfate and evapo-
rated under reduced pressure. The residual oil was purified
by column chromatography on silica gel with dichloromethane-
ethyl acetate as eluent.
Method B. Disaccharide (10 mmol) was suspended under
an inert atmosphere in 40 mL of dimethyl sulfoxide with
vigorous stirring at 15 °C; 13.9 mL of allyl bromide (160 mmol,
2 equiv per OH group) and 9.0 g of potassium hydroxide were
added slowly. The reaction mixture was allowed to stir for
Table 2. Anti-HIV Activity of Polyanions in MT-4 Cells
IC50
b (µM)
cytopathicity
IC50
c (µM)
syncytium formation
polyanion
charge
number
CC50
a
(µM) HIV-1 HIV-2 HIV-1 HIV-2
14 10 >185 85.9 >185 >185 >185
15 8 >148 29 >148 >148 >148
16 16 >113 0.18 2.89 22.6 22.6
17(R+â) 16 >56.4 0.04 4.17 1.80 54.2
17âd 16 >56.4 0.37 4.47 3.61 54.2
18 16 >56.4 1.85 >56.4 >113 >113
19 16 >56.4 0.67 >56.4 >113 >113
20 5 >208 99.1 >208 >208 >208
21 8 >127 >127 >127 >127 >127
a 50% cytotoxic concentration, or compound concentration re-
quired to reduce the viability of uninfected MT-4 cells by 50%.